search

Letter to DPS Families About Coronavirus (COVID-19) in Colorado

Mar. 6, 2020
 

Dear DPS Families:

At approximately 5 p.m. yesterday, March 5, Gov. Jared Polis and state health officials announced that there are now two confirmed cases of Coronavirus (COVID-19) in Colorado. The first person in the state to test positive is a man in his 30s who traveled to Summit County after traveling in Italy and having close contact on that trip with someone who does not live in Colorado and later tested positive for the virus. The second confirmed case, according to state officials, is an elderly female Douglas County resident who had traveled on an international cruise.

We continue to be in close contact with city and state health officials and to follow their guidance.

All of our schools will continue operating on a normal schedule. 

Health officials have assured us there is still very low risk of exposure to the virus, and the US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has advised school districts to work to minimize disruption to school activities in taking precautions against the virus. Also, Colorado health officials have emphasized that they are taking aggressive action to test for additional cases in order to keep risk low and to contain spread of the virus.

We are also emphasizing to all of our staff, students, and families the important prevention steps that health officials also strongly urge us all to take:

  • Stay home when you are sick, and keep your children at home when they are sick.
  • Wash your hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds, especially after going to the bathroom; before eating; and after blowing your nose, coughing, or sneezing. If soap and water are not readily available, use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer with at least 60% alcohol.
  • Avoid close contact with people who are sick.
  • Avoid touching your eyes, nose, and mouth with unwashed hands.
  • Cover your cough or sneeze with a tissue, then throw the tissue in the trash.
  • Clean and disinfect frequently touched objects and surfaces using a regular household cleaning spray or wipe.

Our Facilities Team continues to do deep and thorough cleanings of our schools and offices regularly. We are closely monitoring absence levels and reported illnesses and taking all of the necessary steps, following the guidelines of the city and state health agencies, to keep conditions in our schools and workplaces healthy and safe.

Our DPS health experts have also put together a comprehensive plan for responding to Coronavirus and its potential spread in the community, and we are part of the City of Denver’s Task Force on COVID-19.

I want to assure you that we are taking all of the necessary steps to respond to the Coronavirus threat and to prepare for a potential wider spread of the virus.

Additional background information, guidance on staff and student travel, and answers to questions you may have about Coronavirus can be found here. That website will be continually updated as we get new information and additional guidance from health officials.

If you have further questions, please email the DPS Coronavirus Information Mailbox at CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org or leave a voice message on the DPS Coronavirus Information line at 720-424-4357.

We will continue to update you with important information on Coronavirus as needed.

Thank you for your support and for your cooperation in helping to keep our students healthy and safe.

Sincerely,

Susana Cordova
Superintendent

FAQ About the Coronavirus (COVID-19) and DPS »

Carta a las familias de DPS sobre el coronavirus (COVID-19) en Colorado

Estimadas familias de DPS:

Aproximadamente a las 5 p. m. del jueves, 5 de marzo, el gobernador Jared Polis y los funcionarios de Departamento de Salud del estado anunciaron la confirmación de dos casos de coronavirus (COVID-19) en Colorado. La primera persona del estado con un resultado positivo es un hombre de unos 30 años que viajó al Condado de Summit después de visitar Italia y estar en contacto estrecho durante dicho viaje con alguien que no vive en Colorado y a quien posteriormente le diagnosticaron el virus. El segundo caso confirmado, según los funcionarios del estado, es una señora mayor, residente del Condado de Douglas, que había viajado en un crucero internacional.

La seguridad de nuestros estudiantes es nuestra consideración más importante. Continuamos manteniendo una estrecha comunicación con los funcionarios del gobierno de la ciudad y del Departamento de Salud del estado, y seguiremos sus directrices. Todas nuestras escuelas continuarán operando en horario normal, a menos que obtengamos nueva información que haga que esto cambie.

Los funcionarios del Departamento de Salud nos han asegurado que aún existe un riesgo muy bajo de exposición al virus, y los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades de EE. UU. (CDC, por su sigla en inglés) han asesorado a los distritos escolares para que minimicen las interrupciones de las actividades escolares al tomar medidas de precaución contra el virus. Asimismo, los funcionarios del Departamento de Salud han reiterado que están tomando medidas enérgicas para identificar otros casos a fin de que el riesgo continúe siendo bajo y evitar la propagación del virus.

También hemos reiterado a todo nuestro personal, estudiantes y familias la importancia de las medidas de prevención que los funcionarios del Departamento de Salud nos exhortan a tomar:

  • Quédense en casa cuando estén enfermos y mantengan a sus hijos en casa cuando estén enfermos.
  • Lávense las manos a menudo con agua y jabón durante al menos 20 segundos, especialmente después de ir al baño, antes de comer y después de sonarse la nariz, toser o estornudar. Si están en algún lugar sin agua y jabón, utilicen un desinfectante para las manos a base de alcohol que contenga un mínimo de 60 % de alcohol.
  • Eviten el contacto con personas que estén enfermas.
  • No se toquen los ojos, la nariz ni la boca sin antes lavarse las manos.
  • Cúbranse la nariz y la boca con un pañuelo de papel cuando tosan o estornuden, y luego tírenlo a la basura.
  • Limpien y desinfecten los objetos y superficies que toquen con frecuencia con un espray o toalla para la limpieza del hogar.

Nuestro Equipo de Instalaciones continúa llevando a cabo limpiezas regulares profundas y exhaustivas en nuestras escuelas y oficinas. Estamos siguiendo de cerca los niveles de inasistencias y los reportes de enfermedades, tomando las precauciones necesarias y siguiendo la orientación de los organismos de salud de la ciudad y del estado para mantener nuestras escuelas y lugares de trabajo en condiciones saludables y seguras.

Nuestros expertos de salud también han elaborado un plan integral para responder ante el coronavirus y la posibilidad de que se propague en la comunidad, y formamos parte del Equipo de Trabajo sobre el COVID-19 de la Ciudad de Denver.

Quiero asegurarles que estamos tomando todas las medidas necesarias para responder a la amenaza del coronavirus y prepararnos para una posible propagación más amplia del virus.

Encontrarán más información general, orientación con respecto a los viajes estudiantiles y del personal, y respuestas a sus posibles preguntas sobre el coronavirus aquí. Actualizaremos este sitio web constantemente a medida que obtengamos información nueva y directrices adicionales de los funcionarios del Departamento de Salud.

Si tienen alguna otra pregunta, envíen un mensaje por correo electrónico al buzón de correos de DPS sobre el coronavirus a CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org o dejen un mensaje de voz en la línea de información sobre el coronavirus de DPS al 720-424-4357.

Continuaremos actualizándolos con información importante sobre el coronavirus según corresponda.

Agradecemos su apoyo y cooperación a fin de ayudar a mantener la salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes.

Atentamente,

Susana Cordova
Superintendente

Preguntas frecuentes sobre el coronavirus (COVID-19) y DPS »

رسالة إلى أسر مدارس دنفر العامة بشأن فيروس كورونا (COVID-19) في كولورادو

أعزاؤنا أسر مدراس دنفر العامة،

في تمام الساعة 5 عصراً من الخميس الموافق 5 مارس، أعلن حاكم ولاية كولورادو جارد بولس وبعض من مسؤولي الصحة التابعين للولاية أنه هناك حالتي إصابة مؤكدتين بفيروس كورونا (COVID-19) في ولاية كولورادو. أول شخص تم التأكد من إصابته بالفيروس هو رجل في الثلاثينات من العمر سافر إلى مقاطعة ساميت بعد أن كان قد سافر إلى إيطاليا وكان على اتصال مباشر في هذا الرحلة بشخص لا يقيم في كولورادو ثبت إصابته بالفيروس لاحقاً. أما الحالة الثانية المؤكدة فهي وفقاً لمسؤولي الولاية، سيدة كبيرة في العمر تسكن في مقاطعة دوجلاس وكانت قد سافرت في رحلة بحرية دولية.

إن سلامة طلابنا هي أهم أولوياتنا. ونحن مستمرون في التواصل مع مسؤولي الصحة في المدينة والولاية وسنستمر في اتباع توجيهاتهم. ستواصل مدارسنا العمل وفقاً للجدول المعتاد ما لم تصل إلينا معلومات من شأنها أن تغير ذلك.

وقد طمأننا مسؤولو الصحة أن خطر التعرض للفيروس لا يزال منخفضاً للغاية كما قامت هيئة المراكز الأمريكية للتحكم في الأمراض والوقاية منها (CDC) بإبلاغ المناطق التعليمية بالعمل على الحد من تعطيل الأنشطة المدرسية في الوقت التي تتخذ فيه احتياطاتها في مواجهة الفيروس. وقد أكّد مسؤولو الصحة بكولورادو أنهم يتخذون إجراءات قوية لإجراء الاختبارات تحسبا لوجود أي حالات أخرى لأجل الحفاظ على خطر الإصابة الفيروس منخفضاً واحتواء انتشار الفيروس.

كما نؤكد لموظفينا وطلابنا وأسرنا على خطوات الوقاية المهمة التي حثنا مسؤولو الصحة على اتباعها وهي:

  • احرص على البقاء في المنزل إذا كنت مريضاً وإبقاء أطفالك في المنزل إذا كانوا مرضى.
  • اغسل يديك كثيراً بالماء والصابون لمدة 20 ثانية على الأقل خاصة بعد استعمال دورات المياه وقبل تناول الطعام وبعد التمخط أو السعال أو العطس.إذا لم يتوفر الماء والصابون، فاستعن بمنظف يدين كحولي يحتوي على 60% على الأقل من الكحول.
  • تجنب الاتصال المباشر بالمرضى.
  • تجنب لمس العينين والأنف والفم بيدين غير مغسولتين.
  • قم بتغطية العطس أو السعال بمنديل ثم قم بإلقاء المنديل في سلة المهملات.
  • نظّف وعقّم الأشياء والأسطح التي تٌلمس كثيراً باستخدام سبراي أو ممسحة تنظيف منزلي عادية.

سيواصل فريق المنشآت بإجراء تنظيف عميق للمدارس والمكاتب بصورة منتظمة. نحن نراقب معدلات الغياب عن كثب وحالات المرض التي تم الإبلاغ عنها ونواصل القيام بكل الإجراءات الضرورية متبعين توجيهات الهيئات الصحية في المدينة والولاية للحفاظ على مدارسنا وأماكن عملنا صحية وآمنة.

كما وضع خبراء الصحة في المنطقة التعليمية خطة شاملة للاستجابة لفيروس كورونا واحتمالية انتشاره في المجتمع ونحن نشكل جزءاً من مجموعة مدينة دنفر المعنية بفيروس كورونا COVID-19.

أود أن أطمئنكم أننا نتخذ كافة الخطوات اللازمة للتعامل مع تهديد فيروس كورونا والاستعداد لاحتمالية انتشاره بصورة أكبر.

يمكن الاطلاع على معلومات عن الفيروس وتوجيهات بشأن سفر الموظفين والطلاب وإجابات على الأسئلة التي قد تراودك عن الفيروس هنا. سيخضع هذا الموقع الإلكتروني لتحديث مستمر فور تلقينا لأي معلومات أو توجيهات جديدة إضافية من مسؤولي الصحة.

إذا كان لديكم أي أسئلة إضافية، يرجى التواصل مع البريد الإلكتروني التابع لمنطقة DPS والخاص بالمعلومات عن فيروس كوروناCoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org أو بترك رسالة صوتية على خط معلومات DPS عن فيروس كورونا على الرقم 720-424-4357.

سنواصل تزويدكم بالمستجدات المهمة حسب الحاجة.

شكراً لكم على دعمكم وتعاونكم معنا في مساعدتنا في الحافظ على صحة وسلامة طلابنا.

خالص تحياتي،

سوزانا كوردوفا
المدير العام

Thư gửi các Gia đình DPS về Coronavirus (COVID-19) ở Colorado

Kính gửi các gia đình DPS:

Vào khoảng 5 giờ chiều ngày 5 tháng Ba, Thống đốc Jared Polis và các quan chức y tế của tiểu bang đã công bố rằng hiện có hai trường hợp được xác nhận bị nhiễm Coronavirus (COVID-19) ở Colorado. Người đầu tiên tại tiểu bang có kết quả dương tính là một người đàn ông trong độ tuổi 30, đến Hạt Summit sau khi du lịch ở Ý và trong chuyến đi đó, có tiếp xúc gần gũi với một người không sống tại Colorado và sau đó đã xét nghiệm dương tính với loại virus này. Ca nhiễm thứ hai được xác nhận, theo các quan chức tiểu bang, là một phụ nữ lớn tuổi cư ngụ tại Hạt Douglas, và vừa có chuyến du lịch trên tàu biển quốc tế.

An toàn của các học sinh là điều quan trọng nhất mà chúng tôi cân nhắc. Chúng tôi tiếp tục liên hệ chặt chẽ với các quan chức y tế của thành phố và tiểu bang và tuân thủ các hướng dẫn của họ. Tất cả các trường học của chúng tôi sẽ tiếp tục hoạt động theo thời khóa biểu thông thường trừ khi chúng tôi biết được thông tin gì mới làm thay đổi lịch hoạt động này.

Các quan chức y tế cam đoan với chúng tôi rằng nguy cơ nhiễm virus vẫn đang còn rất thấp, và Trung tâm Kiểm soát và Phòng ngừa Dịch bệnh Hoa kỳ (CDC) đã khuyến nghị các học khu vẫn làm việc để giảm thiểu việc gián đoạn các hoạt động trường học và đồng thời đề phòng loại virus này. Ngoài ra, các quan chức y tế Colorado cũng nhấn mạnh rằng họ đang có biện pháp mạnh mẽ để kiểm tra thêm các trường hợp khác nhằm giảm nguy cơ ở mức thấp và ngăn chặn sự lây lan của virus.

Chúng tôi cũng đang nhấn mạnh với tất cả các nhân viên, học sinh và các gia đình của chúng tôi về các bước phòng ngừa quan trọng mà các quan chức y tế khẩn thiết yêu cầu tất cả chúng ta cùng thực hiện:

  • Ở nhà khi quý vị đau ốm, và giữ con quý vị ở nhà khi các em đau ốm.
  • Rửa tay thường xuyên với xà-bông và nước trong ít nhất 20 giây, đặc biệt là sau khi sử dụng nhà vệ sinh; trước khi ăn; và sau khi xì/hỉ mũi, ho, hoặc hắt hơi. Nếu không có sẵn nước và xà-bông, hãy sử dụng nước rửa tay khô sát khuẩn có độ cồn ít nhất 60%.
  • Tránh tiếp xúc gần gũi với những người đau ốm.
  • Tránh chạm vào mắt, mũi và miệng bằng tay chưa rửa sạch.
  • Che miệng khi ho hoặc hắt hơi bằng khăn giấy, sau đó vứt khăn giấy vào thùng rác.
  • Dùng khăn giấy ướt hoặc bình xịt lau chùi thông thường trong nhà để làm sạch và khử trùng các đồ vật và bề mặt thường xuyên chạm vào.

Đội ngũ Cơ sở Vật chất tiếp tục thường xuyên thực hiện việc dọn dẹp, lau chùi kỹ lưỡng các trường học và văn phòng của chúng tôi. Chúng tôi sẽ theo dõi chặt chẽ mức vắng mặt nghỉ học và các trường hợp báo cáo đau ốm và thực hiện tất cả các bước cần thiết, tuân thủ các hướng dẫn của các cơ quan thuộc thành phố và tiểu bang, nhằm bảo đảm các điều kiện tại các trường học và nơi làm việc của chúng tôi được lành mạnh và an toàn.

Các chuyên gia y tế của DPS cũng đã lập ra kế hoạch toàn diện để ứng phó với Coronavirus và tiềm năng lây lan trong cộng đồng, và chúng tôi thuộc Đội Đặc Nhiệm của Thành phố Denver chống COVID-19.

Tôi muốn bảo đảm với quý vị rằng chúng tôi đang thực hiện tất cả các bước cần thiết để ứng phó với mối đe dọa từ Coronavirus và chuẩn bị cho nguy cơ lây lan rộng hơn của virus này.

Quý vị có thể tìm thấy thêm thông tin cơ bản, hướng dẫn về việc đi lại của nhân viên và học sinh, cũng như các giải đáp cho những thắc mắc mà quý vị có thể có về Coronavirus tại đây. Trang web đó sẽ được cập nhật liên tục khi chúng tôi nhận được thông tin mới và hướng dẫn bổ sung từ các quan chức y tế.

Nếu quý vị có thắc mắc gì thêm, vui lòng gửi email đến Hộp thư Thông tin về Coronavirus của DPS tại CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org hoặc để lại tin nhắn thoại trong đường dây thông tin về Coronavirus của DPS tại số 720-424-4357.

Chúng tôi sẽ tiếp tục cập nhật cho quý vị biết các thông tin quan trọng về Coronavirus khi cần.

Cám ơn sự hỗ trợ và hợp tác của quý vị để giúp học sinh của chúng tôi khỏe mạnh và an toàn.

Trân trọng,

Susana Cordova
Giám đốc Học khu

Warqad ku socoto Qoysaska DPS oo Ku saabsan Fayraska corona (COVID-19) ee Colorado

Qoysaska DPS ee Qaaliga ah:

Qiyaastii saacada 5 p.m. Ee Qamiista, Maarso 5, Gov. Jared Polis iyo saraakiisha caafimaadka gobolka ayaa ku dhawaaqay inay hadeer jiraan labo dacwadood la xaqiijiyay oo Fayraska corona (COVID-19) ee Colorado. Qofka ugu horeeyo ee gobolka oo laga helay waa nin ku jiro da’diisa 30s oo u safray Shirka gobolka kadib markuu u safray Talyaaniga oo aad ugu dhowaa safarkaas qof aanan ku nooleyn Colorado oo markii dambe laga helay fayraska. Dacwada labaad ee la xaqiijiyay, sida waafaqsan saraakiisha gobolka, waa dumar waayeel ah ee dagan Gobolka Douglas oo ku safray markab caalami ah.

Badbaadada ardaydeena waa sheyga ugu muhiimsan ee aan tixgelino. Waxaan sii wadeynaa inaan xiriir dhow la yeelano saraakiisha caasimada iyo gobolka oo aan raacno jahooyinkooda. Dhammaan dugsiyadeena waxay sii wadayaan ku howlgelida jadwal caadi ah illaa aan ogaano warbixin kaloo cusub oo ku sababi karto in tani ay isbadesho.

Saraakiisha caafimaadka waxay nagu kalsooni geliyeen inay weli jiraan halis aad u yar oo gaarista fayraska, iyo Xarumaha Xakameynta iyo Ka hortaga Cudurka Mareykanka (CDC) waxay kula talisay dugsiga degmooyinka inay ka shaqeeyaan yareynta carqaladaha ee howlaha dugsiga oo qaadista taxadarada looga hortagyo fayraska. Sidoo kale, saraakiisha caafimaadka Colorado waxay xooga saareen inay qaadayaan tallaabooyin xoogan oo lagu baarayo dacwadaha dheeraadka ah si markaas loogu hayo halista mid hoose oo looga hortago faafida fayraska.

Waxaan sidoo kale xooga saareynaa dhammaan shaqaalaheena, ardayda, iyo qoysaska muhiimada tallaabooyinka ka hortaga oo saraakiisha caafimaad sidoo kale si xoogan nagula in inagoo dhan aan qaadno:

  • Guriga joog markii aad xanuunsantahay, oo ku hay carruurtaada guriga markii ay xanuunsanyihiin.
  • Ku dhaq gacmahaaga inta badan saabuun iyo biyo oo ugu yaraan 20 ilbiriqsi, gaar ahaan kadib aadista qubeyska; cunista ka hor; iyo kadib afuufida sankaaga, qufaca, ama hindhista. Haddii saabuunta iyo biyaha aan si diyaarsan loo heli karin, isticmaal nadiifiyaha gacmaha alkulada-kusaleysan oo ugu yaraan aalkulo boqolkiiba 60%.
  • Ka fogow xiriirka dhow ee dadka xanuunsan
  • Ka fogow taabashada indhahaaga, sanka iyo afka gacmo aan dhaqaneyn..
  • Ku dabool qufacaaga ama hindhista istiraasho, kadib ku tuur istiraashada qashinka.
  • Nadiifi oo jeermis dil sheeyada sida joogtada ah u taabatid iyo sagxadaha adiga oo isticmaalayo buufinta nadiifinta qoyska ama tirtiraha.

Kooxda Xarumaheena waxay sii wadayaan inay sameeyaan nadiifino qoto dheer oo dugsiyadeena oo dhan iyo xafiisyada oo joogta ah. Waxaan si dhow u kormeereynaa heerarka maqnaanshaha oo jirooyinka la soo wargeliyay iyo qaadista dhammaan tallaabooyinka muhiimka ah, oo xiggo hagida caasimada iyo wakaaladaha caafimaadka gobolka, si loogu hayo xaaladaha dugsiyadeena iyo goobaha shaqada si caafimaadan oo badbaado ah.

Taqasusyadeena caafimaadka DPS waxay sidoo kale isku dareen qorsho dhameystiran oo ka jawaabida Fayraska corona iyo faafidiisa imaan karto ee bulshada, oo waxaan ka qeyb nahay Shaqaalaha Howlgalka Caasimada COVID-19.

Waxaan rabaa inaan kugu kalsooni geliyo inaan qaadeyno dhammaan tallaabooyinka muhiimka ah oo Looga jawaabo halista Fayraska Corona iyo u diyaar garowga faafida imaan karto ee balaaran ee fayaska.

Warbixinta taariiqda oo dheeraad ah, hagida safarka shaqaalaha iyo ardayda, iyo ka jawaabida su’aalaha aad ka qabi kartid fayraska corona waxaa laga heli karaa halkaan. Websaydkaas si joogta ah ayaa loo cusbooneysiinayaa inaga oo ka heleyno warbixin dheeraad ah iyo hagid dheeraad ah saraakiisha caafimaad.

Haddii aad qabtid su’aalo dheeraad ah, fadlan i-meel noogu soo dir Sanduuqa i-meelka Warbixinta Fayraska corona ee CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org ama cod noogu reeb qadka Warbixinta  Fayraska corona ee 720-424-4357.

Waxaan sii wadeynaa inaan ku soo ogeysiino warbixinta muhiimka ah ee Fayraska corona sida loogu baahdo.

Waad ku mahadsantahay taageeradaada iyo wada shaqeyntaada ee nagu caawinta ku haynta ardaydeena si caafimdan oo badbaado ah.

Daacadnimo,

Susana Cordova
Kormeeraha guud

በኮሎራዶ ውስጥ ስለኮሮና ቫይረስ (COVID-19) ሁኔታ ለDPS ቤተሰቦች የተጻፈ ደብዳቤ

ውድ የDPS ቤተሰቦች፡-

ሐሙስ ማርች 5፣ 5 ፒ.ኤም. ገደማ የስቴቱ ገዢ ያሬድ ፖሊስ (Jared Polis) እና የስቴቱ ጤና ቢሮ ባለስልጣናት በኮሎራዶ ውስጥ አሁን ሁለት የተረጋገጡ የኮሮና ቫይረስ (COVID-19) “ኬዞች” መገኘታቸውን አስታውቀዋል። በስቴቱ ውስጥ ለዚህ ቫይረስ ፖዘቲቭ ሆኖ የተገኘው የመጀመሪያው ሰው በ30ዎቹ ዕድሜ ውስጥ ያለ ወንድ ሲሆን ወደ ጣሊያን ከተጓዘ እና በጉዞው ውስጥ በኮሎራዶ ውስጥ ከማይኖር እና በኋላ ቫይረሱ ከተገኘበት ሰው ጋር ንክኪ ከፈጠረ በኋላ ወደ ሳሚት (Summit) ካውንቲ የተጓዘ ነበር። ሁለተኛው የተረጋገጠው ኬዝ በስቴቱ ባለስልጣናት ገለጻ መሠረት በዓለም አቀፍ የባሕር ላይ ጉዞ (international cruise) ያደረጉ የዳግላስ ካውንቲ ነዋሪ አረጋዊ ሴት ናቸው።

ከምንም በላይ አድርገን የምንወስደው የተማሪዎቻችን ደህንነት ነው። ከከተማዋ እና ከስቴቱ የጤና ቢሮ ባለስልጣናት ጋር የቅርብ ግንኙነት ማድረጋችን በመቀጠል የሚሰጧቸውን መመሪያዎች እንከታተላለን። እንድንለውጥ የሚያደርግ አዲስ መረጃ እስካልመጣ ድረስ ት/ቤቶቻችን በመደበኛ የጊዜ ሰሌዳቸው መሥራታቸውን ይቀጥላሉ።

የጤና ቢሮ ባለስልጣናት ያለው ለቫይረሱ የመጋለጥ እድል በጣም ዝቅተኛ እንደሆነ አረጋግጠውልናል፣ እንዲሁም የዩኤስ በሽታ ቁጥጥርና መከላከል ጣቢያዎች (CDC) ከቫይረሱ ለመራቅ በሚደረጉ ጥረቶች ውስጥ የትምህርት መቋረጦችን ለመቀነስ የት/ቤት ዲስትሪክቶች እንድንሠራ መክሮናል። አደጋውን ለመቀነስ እና ስርጭቱን ለመግታት ተጨማሪ “ኬዞችን” ለመርመር በከፍተኛ ሁኔታ እየተንቀሳቀሱ እንደሆኑ የኮሎራዶ የጤና ቢሮ ኃላፊዎችም አጽንዖት ሰጥተው ገልጸውልናል።

የጤና ቢሮ ባለስልጣናት ሁላችንም እንድንወስዳቸው አበክረው የሚመክሩንን ጠቃሚ የመከላከል እርምጃዎችን ለሠራተኞቻችን፣ ለተማሪዎቻችን እና ለቤተሰቦቻችን በአጽንዖት እያሳወቅን ነን።

  • በሚያምዎ ጊዜ ቤት ይቀመጡ፤ ልጆችዎም በሚታመሙ ጊዜ ቤት ያውሏቸው።
  • እጆችዎን በውኃ እና በሳሙና ቢያንስ ለ20 ሰከንዶች ይታጠቡ፣ በተለይም ወደ መጸዳጃ ክፍል ከገቡ በኋላ፣ ከመብላትዎ በፊት እና አፍንጫዎን ከጠረጉ፣ ካሳሉ ወይም ካስነጠሱ በኋላ። ውኃ እና ሳሙና በማይገኙበት ሁኔታ ቢያንስ 60% አልኮል የሆነ የአልኮል-ነክ የእጅ ማጽጃን ይጠቀሙ።
  • ከታመሙ ሰዎች ጋር ንክኪን ያስወግዱ።
  • አይኖችዎን፣ አፍንጫዎን እና አፍዎን ባልታጠበ እጅዎ መንካትን ያስወግዱ።
  • ሲያስሉ ወይም ሲያስነጥሱ በሶፍት ወረቀት ይሸፍኑ እና የሶፍት ወረቀቱን ወደ ቆሻሻ ቅርጫት ይጣሉት።
  • በተደጋጋሚ የሚነኩ እቃዎችን እና ቦታዎችን መደበኛ የቤት እቃዎች ማጽጃ “ስፕሬይ” ወይም “ዋይፕ” በመጠቀም ያጽዱ እና ከጀርም/ቫይረስ የጸዱ ያድርጉ።

የት/ቤቶቻችን የጽዳት ሠራተኞች ት/ቤቶቻችን እና ቢሮዎቻችን ጥልቅ እና ሙሉ በሆነ መልኩ በመደበኛነት ማጽዳታቸውን ይቀጥላሉ። በት/ቤቶቻችን እና በሥራ ቦታዎቻችን ውስጥ ሁኔታዎችን ጤናማ እና ከአደጋ ነፃ አድርጎ ለመጠበቅ የቀሪ ደረጃዎችን እና ሪፖርት የሚደረጉ የህመም ሁኔታዎችን በቅርበት እየተከታተልን የከተማችን እና የስቴት የጤና ኤጀንሲዎችን መመሪያዎችን በመከተል አስፈላጊዎቹን እርምጃዎች እንወስዳለን።

የDPS የጤና ባለሙያዎቻችንም ለኮሮና ቫይረስ እና በማኅበረሰባችን ውስጥ ሊኖረው ለሚችለው ስርጭት ምላሽ ለመስጠት የሚያስችል ሰፊ እቅድ አዘጋጅተዋል። የዴንቨር ከተማ የCOVID-19 መከላከል ግበረ ኃይል አካልም ነን።

ለኮሮና ቫይረስ ስጋቶች እና ሊኖረው ለሚችለው ሰፊ ስርጭት ምላሽ ለመስጠት አስፈላጊውን እርምጃ ሁሉ በመውሰድ ላይ መሆናችንን ልናረጋግጥልዎ እንፈልጋለን።

ስለ ኮሮና ቫይረስ ምንነት፣ ስለሠራተኞች እና ተማሪዎች ጉዞ እንዲሁም ስለቫይረሱ ሊኖሩዎት ለሚችሉ ጥያቄዎችዎ መልሶችን እዚህ ያገኛሉ። ያ ድር ጣቢያ አዳዲስ መረጃዎችን እና ተጨማሪ መመሪያዎችን ከጤና ቢሮ ባለስልጣናት ባገኘን ቁጥር ያለማቋረጥ የሚዘምን (ወቅታዊ የሚደረግ) ይሆናል።

ተጨማሪ ጥያቄዎች ካሉዎ፣ እባክዎ ለDPS የኮሮርና ቫይረስ መረጃ መልእክት ሳጥን በCoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org ኢሜል ይላኩ ወይም በDPS የኮሮርና ቫይረስ ቀጥታ መስመር ቁጥር፦ 720-424-4357 በመደወል የድምጽ መልእክት ይተው።

እንደአስፈላጊነቱ በኮሮና ቫይረስ ዙሪያ ጠቃሚ መረጃዎችን መላካችን እንቀጥላለን።

ስለድጋፍዎ እና ተማሪዎቻችን ጤናማ እና ከአደጋ ነፃ አድርገን ለመጠበቅ ስለምታደርጉት እገዛና ትብብር አመሰግናለሁ።

ከሰላምታ ጋር!

ሱዛና ኮርዶቫ /Susana Cordova/
የበላይ ተቆጣጣሪ

कोलोराडोमा कोरोनाभाइरस (कोभिड-१९) बारे डिपिएस परिवारहरूका लागि पत्र

प्रिय डिपिएस परिवारहरू:

बिहीबार करिब ५ बजे अपरान्ह, मार्च ५, का दिन सरकार। जारेड पोलिस र राज्य स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूले हाल कोलोराडोमा कोरोनाभाइरस (कोभिड-१९) दुईवटा निश्चित केसहरू भएको घोषणा गरे। राज्यमा सकारात्मक परीक्षण देखिएका मानिस ३०को उमेरका एक जना पुरुष हुन् जसले इटालीको भ्रमण गरेपछि समिट काउन्टीको यात्रा गरेका थिए र उनी यात्राका बेला कोलोराडोमा नबस्ने तथा पछि भाइरसका लागि सकारात्मक देखिएका कुनै व्यक्तिसँगको नजिकको सम्पर्कमा थिए। राज्यका अधिकारीहरू अनुसार दोस्रो निश्चित केस, एक जना वृद्ध महिला हुन् जो डग्लस काउन्टीमा बस्छिन् र उनले अन्तर्राष्ट्रिय क्रुजमा यात्रा गरेकी थिइन्।

हामीले विचार गर्ने सबैभन्दा ठूलो कुरा हाम्रा विद्यार्थीहरूको सुरक्षा हो।  हामी सहर र राज्य स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूको मार्गदर्शन पालना गर्नका लागि उनीहरूसँग निरन्तर नजिकको सम्पर्कमा रहनेछौँ। हाम्रा सम्पूर्ण स्कूलहरू सामान्य तालिकामै सञ्चालन भैरहनेछन् जबसम्म हामीलाई सो तालिका परिवर्तन गर्नका लागि नयाँ जानकारी प्राप्त हुँदैन।

स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूले सो भाइरस सम्मुख अनावृत्त हुने जोखिम अत्यन्त न्यून रहेको आश्वस्त पारेका छन् र रोग नियन्त्रण तथा निषेध (सिडिसि) का लागि अमेरिकी केन्द्रहरूले भाइरस विरुद्ध सावधान हुनका लागि स्कूल क्रियाकलापहरूको बाधा न्युनीकरण गर्न स्कूल डिस्ट्रिक्टहरूलाई सुझाव दिएका छन्। साथै, कोलोराडोका स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूले जोखिम न्युन राख्न र भाइरसलाई फैलन नदिन आफूहरूले अतिरिक्त केसहरूको परीक्षणमा आक्रामक भएर लाग्ने कुरामा जोड दिएका छन्।

हामी हाम्रा सम्पूर्ण स्टाफ, विद्यार्थीहरू, र परिवारहरूलाई स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूले हामीलाई सबल अनुरोध गरेका महत्त्वपूर्ण निषेध कदमहरू चाल्न पनि जोड दिइरहेका छौः

  • आफू बिरामी भए घरमै बस्नुहोस्, र बालबालिकाहरू बिरामी भए उनीहरूलाई पनि घरमै राख्नुहोस्।
  • कम्तीमा २० सेकेन्डसम्म आफ्ना हातहरू बारम्बार धुनुहोस्, विशेषगरि शौचालय गएपछि, खाना खानु अघि तथा सिगान फालेपछि, खोकेपछि र हाछ्यूँ गरेपछि। यदि साबुन र पानी सहजै उपलब्ध नभए, कम्तीमा ६०% अलकोहल भएको अलकोहल आधारित हात स्यानिटाइजर प्रयोग गर्नुहोस्।
  • बिरामीहरूसँग नजिकको सम्पर्कबाट बच्नुहोस्।
  • नधोएको हातले आफ्ना आँखा, नाक, र मुख नछुनुहोस्।
  • खोक्दा वा हाछ्यूँ गर्दा टिस्युले मुख छोप्नुहोस् र सो टिस्यु फोहोरको भाँडामा फाल्नुहोस्।
  • नियमित घर सफा गर्ने स्प्रे वा पुछ्ने वस्तु प्रयोग गरेर बारम्बार छोइने बस्तुहरू र सतहहरू सफा गर्नुहोस् र कीटाणुरहित पार्नुहोस्।

हाम्रो सुविधाहरूको टोलीले हाम्रा स्कूलहरू र कार्यालयहरू नियमित रूपमा गहन र विस्तृत सफाइ जारी राखेको छ। हाम्रा स्कूलहरू र कार्यस्थलहरूको अवस्था स्वस्थ र सुरक्षित राख्नका लागि हामीले सम्पूर्ण आवश्यक कदमहरू चाल्दै तथा सहर र राज्य स्वास्थ्य एजेन्सीहरूको मार्गदर्शन पालना गर्दै, अनुपस्थितिका तहहरू र रिपोर्ट गरिएका बिरामीहरू नजिकबाट अनुगमन गरिरहेका छौँ।

हाम्रो डिपिएस स्वास्थ्य विशेषज्ञहरूले कोरोनाभाइरस र समुदायमा यसको सम्भावित महामारीप्रति प्रतिक्रियास्वरूप एउटा व्यापक योजना अघि सारेका छन्, र हामी कोभिड-१९का लागि डेनभर सहर कार्य बलको साझेदार हौँ।

कोरोनाभाइरस जोखिमसँग लड्न र भाइरसको सम्भावित व्यापक महामारीका लागि तयार हुन हामीले सम्पूर्ण आवश्यक कदमहरू चालेको कुरा म तपाईँहरूलाई आश्वस्त गराउन चाहन्छु।

अतिरिक्त पृष्ठभूमिको जानकारी, स्टाफ तथा विद्यार्थीको यात्रामा मार्गदर्शन, कोरानाभाइरस सम्बन्धी तपाईँसँग भएका प्रश्नहरूको जबाफ यहाँ प्राप्त गर्न सकिन्छ। हामीले नयाँ जानकारी तथा स्वास्थ्य अधिकारीहरूबाट अतिरिक्त मार्गदर्शन प्राप्त गर्नासाथ सो वेबसाइट निरन्तर रूपमा अपडेट गर्नेछौँ।

यदि तपाईँसँग अझ प्रश्नहरू भए, कृपया डिपिएस कोरोनाभाइरस जानकारी मेलबक्सलाई CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org मा इमेल पठाउनुहोस् वा डिपिएस कोरोनाभाइरस जानकारी लाइन ७२०-४२४-४३५७ मा ध्वनि सन्देश छोड्नुहोस्।

आवश्यक भए अनुसार हामी तपाईँहरूलाई कोरोनाभाइरस सम्बन्धी महत्त्वपूर्ण जानकारी अपडेट गर्न जारी राख्नेछौँ।

हाम्रा विद्यार्थीहरूलाई स्वस्थ र सुरक्षित राख्न मद्दत गर्न सहयोग र सहकार्य गर्नुभएकामा तपाईँलाई धन्यवाद।

भवदीय,

सुसाना कोर्डोभा
सुपरिन्टेन्डेन्ट

Письмо родственникам учащихся школ DPS о коронавирусе (COVID-19) в Колорадо

Уважаемые родители учащихся школ DPS!

В четверг, 5 марта, около 5 часов вечера, губернатор Джаред Полис и представители органов здравоохранения штата объявили, что в Колорадо в настоящее время зарегистрировано два подтвержденных случая коронавируса (COVID-19). Первым человеком в штате, получившим положительный результат анализа, стал мужчина в возрасте 30 лет, который прибыл в административный округ Саммит после поездки в Италию, в ходе которой имел тесный контакт с лицом, не проживающим в Колорадо, после чего обнаружил положительный результат на вирус. Вторым лицом с подтвержденным результатом анализа, по словам государственных чиновников, является пожилая жительница административного округа Дуглас, которая путешествовала в международном круизе.

Мы считаем нашей главной задачей обеспечение безопасности наших учащихся. Мы постоянно поддерживаем тесный контакт с должностными лицами здравоохранения города и штата и следуем их указаниям. В отсутствие какой-либо новой информации, которая может изменить текущую ситуацию, все наши школы продолжат работу по обычному расписанию.

Представители здравоохранения заверили нас, что риск заражения вирусом все еще очень низок, и Центры США по контролю и профилактике заболеваний (CDC) рекомендовали школьным округам работать над тем, чтобы свести к минимуму нарушение учебной работы при принятии мер предосторожности против вируса. Кроме того, сотрудники здравоохранения штата Колорадо подчеркивают, что они предпринимают активные меры для проверки дополнительных случаев, чтобы снизить риск и ограничить распространение вируса.

Мы также напоминаем всем нашим сотрудникам, учащимся и их родителям о важных профилактических мерах, соблюдать которые настоятельно рекомендуют сотрудники здравоохранения:

  • Если вы заболели, оставайтесь дома. Заболевших детей также держите дома.
  • Часто мойте руки водой с мылом, в течение не менее 20 секунд, особенно после посещения туалета, перед едой и после сморкания, кашля или чихания.При отсутствии мыла и воды, используйте дезинфицирующее средство для рук на спиртовой основе с содержанием спирта не менее 60%.
  • Избегайте тесного контакта с больными людьми.
  • Не прикасайтесь немытыми руками к глазам, носу и рту.
  • При кашле и чихании прикрывайте лицо салфеткой, затем выбросьте ее в мусорное ведро.
  • Используя обычные бытовые чистящие средства или салфетки, протирайте и дезинфицируйте предметы и поверхности, к которым часто прикасаются.

Наша команда по обработке объектов регулярно проводит всестороннюю и тщательную уборку наших школ и офисов. Мы пристально следим за сведениями об отсутствии учащихся и информацией о зарегистрированных заболеваний и принимаем все необходимые меры, следуя указаниям учреждений здравоохранения города и штата, направленные на поддержание здоровой и безопасной среды в наших школах и на рабочих местах.

Эксперты DPS в области здравоохранения также составили всеобъемлющий план реагирования на коронавирус и его возможное распространение в обществе, и мы входим в состав целевой группы Денвера по COVID-19.

Я хочу заверить вас, что мы предпринимаем все необходимые меры для реагирования на угрозу коронавируса и готовы к возможному более широкому распространению вируса.

Дополнительную справочную информацию, рекомендации относительно путешествий персонала и учащихся, а также ответы на вопросы, которые могут у вас возникнуть о коронавирусе, можно найти здесь. Этот веб-сайт будет постоянно обновляться по мере поступления новой информации и дополнительных указаний от должностных лиц здравоохранения.

Все дополнительные вопросы отправляйте в информационный почтовый ящик DPS о коронавирусе по адресу: CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org или оставьте голосовое сообщение на информационной линии DPS о коронавирусе, по телефону: 720-424-4357.

Мы будем сообщать вам важную новую информацию о коронавирусе по мере необходимости.

Спасибо за вашу поддержку и за ваше сотрудничество, помогающее обеспечивать здоровье и безопасность наших учащихся.

С уважением,

Сусана Кордова
Инспектор

ကိုေလာ္ရာဒိုရွိ DPS မိသားစုမ်ားထံသို႔ ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ (COVID-19) နွင့္ပတ္သက္၍ အေၾကာင္းၾကားစာ

ေလးစားရပါေသာ DPS မိသားစုမ်ားခင္ဗ်ာ:

မတ္လ ၅ရက္ေန႔ ၾကာသာပေတးေန႔ ညေန ၅ နာရီခန္႔တြင္ ျမိဳ႕ေတာ္၀န္ ဂ်ာရက္ ပိုးလစ္စ္ နွင့္ ျပည္နယ္ က်န္းမာေရး အရာရွိမ်ားဟာ ကိုေလာ္ရာဒိုမွာ အတည္ျပဳထားေသာ ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ (COVID-19) ေက့စ္ ၂ ခု ရွိေၾကာင္း ေၾကညာခဲ့့ပါတယ္။ ေဆးစစ္ခ်က္အရ အေပါင္းလကၡဏာျပေသာ ပထမလူသည္ အသက္ ၃၀ ၀န္းက်င္ခန္႔ အမ်ိဳးသားျဖစ္ျပီး ၄င္းသည္ အီတလီနိုင္ငံသို႔ ခရီးထြက္ျပီးေနာက္ ဆန္းမစ္ ခရိုင္သို႔ သြားေရာက္ ခဲ့ပါတယ္။ ထိုခရီးစဥ္အတြင္း ကိုေလာ္ရာဒိုတြင္ ေနထိုင္ျခင္းမရွိေသာ လူတစ္ေယာက္နွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေနထိုင္ခဲ့ျပီး ထိုသူတြင္ ေနာက္ပိုင္းစစ္ေဆးခ်က္အရ ဗိုင္းရပ္ အေပါင္းလကၡာဏာ ျပေနခဲ့ပါတယ္။ ျပည္နယ္အရာရွိမ်ား ေျပာၾကားခ်က္အရ ဒုတိယ အတည္ျပဳ ေက့စ္မွာ ေဒါ့ဂလက္စ္ ခရိုင္တြင္ေနထိုင္ေသာ သက္ၾကီးရြယ္အို အမ်ိဳးသမီးျဖစ္ျပီး ၄င္းသည္ နိုင္ငံတကာ အေပ်ာ္စီးသေဘာၤျဖင့္ ခရီးသြားခဲ့ဖူးပါတယ္။

ေက်ာင္းသားမ်ား ေဘးအႏၲရာယ္ ကင္းရွင္းေရးသည္ ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔ စဥ္းစားသည့္ အေရးအၾကီးဆံုးအခ်က္ ျဖစ္ပါတယ္။ ကြ်နု္ပ္တို႔သည္ ျမိဳ႕နွင့္ျပည္နယ္ က်န္းမာေရး အရာရွိမ်ားနွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေဆာင္ရြက္ျပီး ၄င္းတို႔၏ ညႊန္ၾကားခ်က္မ်ားကို လိုက္နာမည္ျဖစ္ပါတယ္။ ေက်ာင္းမ်ားအားလံုးသည္ ေျပာင္းလဲမႈတစ္စံုတစ္ရာျဖစ္နိုင္မည့္ ကိစၥမရွိသေရႊ႕ ပံုမွန္အခ်ိန္ဇယားအတိုင္း ဆက္လက္လည္ပတ္ေနမည္ျဖစ္ပါတယ္။

ဗိုင္းရပ္စ္နွင့္ ထိေတြ႔နိုင္သည့္ အႏၲရာယ္မွာ အလြန္နည္းပါးေၾကာင္း က်န္းမာေရးအရာရွိမ်ားက အခိုင္အမာေျပာ ဆိုထားျပီး အေမရိကန္ျပည္ေထာင္စု က်န္းမာေရး ထိန္းခ်ဳပ္ေရးနွင့္ ကာကြယ္ေရးစင္တာမ်ား (CDC) ကလည္း ဗိုင္းရပ္ၾကိဳတင္ကာကြယ္မႈမ်ား ေဆာင္ရြက္စဥ္ ေက်ာင္းတြင္းေဆာင္ရြက္ခ်က္မ်ား အဟန္႔အတား ျဖစ္ေစမည့္ အရာမ်ားကို ေလွ်ာ့ခ်ရန္ ခရိုင္ေက်ာင္းမ်ားကို အၾကံျပဳထားပါတယ္။ ကိုေလာ္ရာဒို က်န္းမာေရးအရာရွိမ်ားက လည္း ၄င္းတို႔သည္ အႏၲရာယ္ေလွ်ာ႔ခ်ရန္နွင့္ ဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ျပန္႔႔ပြားမႈ ထိန္းခ်ဳပ္ရန္ ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲေက့စ္မ်ားကို စမ္းသပ္စစ္ေဆးရန္ အပတ္တကုတ္ေဆာင္ရြက္လ်က္ရွိေၾကာင္း အေလးေပးေျပာၾကားခဲ့ပါတယ္။

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔အေနျဖင့္ ၀န္ထမ္းမ်ား ၊ ေက်ာင္းသားမ်ားနွင့္ မိသားစုမ်ားကို က်န္းမာေရးအရာရွိမ်ား တိုက္တြန္းထား သည့္ အေရးၾကီးေသာ ၾကိဳတင္ကာကြယ္ေရးအဆင့္မ်ားအတိုင္း အေလးေပး ေျပာၾကားလ်က္ရွိပါသည္။

  • ေနထိုင္မေကာင္းျဖစ္ပါက အိမ္တြင္ေနထိုင္ျပီး ကေလးသူငယ္မ်ား နာမက်န္းျဖစ္ပါကလည္း အိမ္တြင္ေနထိုင္ေစပါ။
  • အထူးသျဖင့္ ေရခ်ိဳးခန္းသြားျပီးေနာက္ပိုင္း ၊ အစာမစားခင္ ၊ နွပ္ညွစ္ျပီး ၊ ေခ်ာင္းဆိုးျပီး နွာေခ်ျပီး ေနာက္ပိုင္း လက္မ်ားကို ဆပ္ျပာ နွင့္ ေရတို႔ျဖင့္ အနည္းဆံုး စကၠန္႔ ၂၀ ခန္႔ မၾကာခန ေဆးေၾကာေပးပါ။ ဆပ္ျပာနွင့္ ေရ အလြယ္တကူမရနိုင္ပါက အရက္ပ်ံပါ၀င္မႈ အနည္းဆံုး ၆၀ % ရွိသည့္ လက္ေဆးဗူးကို အသံုးျပဳပါ။
  • နာမက်န္းျဖစ္ေနသူမ်ားနွင့္ အနီးကပ္ေနျခင္းမွ ေရွာင္ၾကဥ္ပါ
  • ေဆးေၾကာထားျခင္းမရွိေသာ လက္မ်ားျဖင့္ မ်က္လံုးမ်ား ၊ နွာေခါင္းနွင့္ ပါးစပ္မ်ားကို ထိေတြ႔ ကိုင္တြယ္ျခင္းမွ ေရွာင္ၾကဥ္ပါ။
  • ေခ်ာင္းဆိုး နွာေခ်ပါက တစ္ရႈးျဖင့္ဖံုးအုပ္ကာျပီး အဆိုပါ တစ္ရႈးကို စြန္႔ပစ္ပါ။
  • မၾကာခန ကိုင္တြယ္ထိေတြ႕ထားသည့္ အရာ၀တၳဳမ်ားနွင့္ မ်က္နွာျပင္မ်ားကို ပံုမွန္အိမ္သံုး သန္႔ရွင္းေရးျဖန္းေဆး သို႔မဟုတ္ အ၀တ္ တို႔ျဖင့္ သန္႔ရွင္း ပိုးသတ္ပါ။

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔ အသံုးအေဆာင္ပစၥည္း ထိန္းသိမ္းေရးအဖြဲ႔မွ ေက်ာင္းမ်ား ရံုးခန္းမ်ားအား သန္႔ရွင္းေရး ကိစၥမ်ားကို နွံ႔နွံ႔စပ္စပ္ ပံုမွန္လုပ္ေဆာင္သြားမွာ ျဖစ္ပါတယ္။ ေက်ာင္းပ်က္ကြက္မႈ အရည္အတြက္မ်ား ၊ အေၾကာင္းၾကားထား သည့္ နာမက်န္းမႈမ်ားကို အနီးကပ္ေစာင့္ၾကည့္ေနျပီး လိုအပ္သည့္ ေဆာင္ရြက္ခ်က္မ်ားလုပ္ေဆာင္ကာ ၊ ျမိဳ႕နွင့္ ျပည္နယ္ က်န္းမာေရးေအဂ်င္စီမ်ား၏ လမ္းညႊန္ခ်က္ကိုလိုက္နာျပီး ေက်ာင္းမ်ား နွင့္ လုပ္ငန္းခြင္မ်ား က်န္းမာ ေဘးကင္းေစရန္ ထိန္းသိမ္းေဆာင္ရြက္လ်ွက္ရွိပါတယ္။

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔၏ DPS က်န္းမာေရး ကြ်မ္းက်င္သူမ်ားသည္လည္း ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္နွင့္ ၄င္းလူ႔အဖြဲ႔အစည္းသို႔ ျပန္႔ပြါးနိုင္ေျခမ်ားကို တုန္႔ျပန္ရာတြင္ နားလည္ရလြယ္ကူေစသည့္ အစီအစဥ္မ်ားကို ထည့္သြင္းထားျပီးျဖစ္ ပါတယ္။ ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔သည္ COVID-19 အစီအစဥ္မွာ  ပါ၀င္ေဆာင္ရြက္ေနတဲ့ ဒန္ဗာအဖြဲ႔ Denver’s Task Force ၏ ျမိဳ႕ေတာ္၏ တစ္စိတ္တစ္ပိုင္းျဖစ္ပါတယ္။

ကြ်နု္ပ္တို႔အားလံုးဟာ ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ရဲ႕ ျခိ္မ္းေျခာက္မႈကို တံု႔ျပန္နိုင္ရန္နွင့္ ဗိုင္းရပ္ ပိုမိုျပန္႔ပြါးနိုင္ေျခရွိသည့္ အေျခအေနအတြက္ ျပင္ဆင္နိုင္ရန္ လိုအပ္သည့္ ကိစၥမ်ားအားလံုးကို ေဆာင္ရြက္ေနေၾကာင္း ေသခ်ာေျပာၾကား လိုပါတယ္။

ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲသတင္းအခ်က္အလက္ ၊ ၀န္ထမ္းမ်ားနွင့္ ေက်ာင္းသားမ်ား ခရီးသြားလာေရးအတြက္ လမ္းညႊန္ မႈ ၊ ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္နွင့္ ပါတ္သက္သည့္ အေမးအေျဖမ်ားအားလံုးကို ဤေနရာတြင္ ၾကည့္နိုင္ပါတယ္။ သတင္း အသစ္မ်ား ၊ က်န္းမာေရးအရာရွိမ်ား၏ ေနာက္ဆက္တြဲ လမ္းညႊန္ခ်က္မ်ား ရသည္နွင့္ တစ္ျပိဳင္နက္ ၀က္ဆိုက္ တြင္ ထပ္မံျဖည့္စြက္မႈမ်ား ဆက္လက္လုပ္ေဆာင္သြားမွာျဖစ္ပါတယ္။

ေနာက္ထပ္သိလိုသည္မ်ားရွိပါက DPS ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္ ေမးလ္ေဘာက္စ္ CoronaVirusInfo@dpsk12.org သို႔ အီးေမးလ္ ပို႔၍ ျဖစ္ေစ သို႔မဟုတ္ DPS ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္ သတင္းအခ်က္အလက္ လိုင္းနံပါတ္ 720-424-4357 သို႔ အသံမက္ေဆ့ဂ်္ ခ်န္ထားနိုင္ပါသည္။

ကြ်န္ပ္တို႔အေနျဖင့္ လိုအပ္သလို ကိုရိုနာဗိုင္းရပ္စ္နွင့္ ပတ္သက္သည့္ အေရးၾကီးသတင္းမ်ားကို ထပ္မံျဖည့္စြက္ သြားမည္ျဖစ္ပါတယ္။

ကြ်န္ုပ္တို႔၏  ေက်ာင္းသားမ်ား က်န္းမာ ေဘးကင္းေစရန္ ပူးေပါင္းပါ၀င္ ကူညီပံံ့ပိုးေပးသည့္အတြက္ ေက်းဇူး တင္ပါသည္။

ေလးစားစြာျဖင့္

ဆူဇန္နာ ေကာဒိုဗာ
ၾကီးၾကပ္ေရးမႈး

Lettre aux familles DPS sur le coronavirus (COVID-19) au Colorado

Chères familles DPS,

Le jeudi 5 mars vers 17 heures, le gouverneur Jared Polis et les autorités sanitaires de l’État ont annoncé la présence de deux cas confirmés de coronavirus (COVID-19) au Colorado. La première personne de l’État à avoir été testée positive est un homme d’une trentaine d’années qui s’est rendu dans le comté de Summit après avoir voyagé en Italie et avoir été en contact étroit au cours de ce voyage avec une personne qui ne vit pas au Colorado, et qui a ensuite été testée positive au virus. Le deuxième cas confirmé, selon les autorités de l’État, est une femme âgée résidant dans le comté de Douglas qui avait voyagé sur une croisière internationale.

La sécurité de nos élèves est notre priorité absolue. Nous restons en contact étroit avec les responsables de la santé des villes et de l’État et suivons leurs conseils. Toutes nos écoles continueront à fonctionner selon un calendrier normal, sauf si nous apprenons de nouvelles informations susceptibles de changer la donne.

Les autorités sanitaires nous ont assuré que le risque d’exposition au virus reste encore très faible, et les Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) ont conseillé aux districts scolaires de s’efforcer de minimiser les perturbations aux activités scolaires lorsqu’ils prennent des précautions contre le virus. En outre, les autorités sanitaires du Colorado ont souligné qu’elles prenaient des mesures énergiques pour tester d’autres cas afin de maintenir le risque à un faible niveau et de contenir la propagation du virus.

Nous insistons également auprès de l’ensemble de notre personnel, de nos élèves et de nos familles sur les mesures de prévention importantes que les autorités sanitaires nous invitent tous à prendre :

  • Restez à la maison lorsque vous êtes malade, et gardez vos enfants à la maison lorsqu’ils sont malades.
  • Lavez-vous souvent les mains à l’eau et au savon pendant au moins 20 secondes, surtout après être allé aux toilettes, avant de manger, après vous être mouché, après avoir toussé ou éternué. Si l’eau et le savon ne sont pas facilement disponibles, utilisez un gel hydroalcoolique pour mains contenant au moins 60 % d’alcool.
  • Éviter les contacts rapprochés avec les personnes malades.
  • Évitez de vous toucher les yeux, le nez et la bouche avec des mains non lavées.
  • Couvrez votre toux ou votre éternuement avec un mouchoir en papier, puis jetez le mouchoir à la poubelle.
  • Nettoyez et désinfectez les objets et surfaces fréquemment touchés à l’aide d’un vaporisateur ou d’une lingette de nettoyage domestique ordinaire.

Notre équipe chargée des installations continue de procéder régulièrement à des nettoyages en profondeur de nos écoles et de nos bureaux. Nous surveillons de près les niveaux d’absence et les maladies signalées et prenons toutes les mesures nécessaires, en suivant les conseils des organismes de santé de la ville et de l’État, pour garder nos écoles et nos lieux de travail sains et sûrs.

Nos experts DPS en matière de santé ont également élaboré un plan global de lutte contre le coronavirus et sa propagation potentielle dans la communauté, et nous faisons partie du groupe de travail de la ville de Denver sur le COVID-19.

Je tiens à vous assurer que nous prenons toutes les mesures nécessaires pour répondre à la menace du coronavirus et pour nous préparer à une éventuelle propagation plus large du virus.

Des informations générales supplémentaires, des conseils de voyage à l’intention du personnel et des élèves, et des réponses aux questions que vous pourriez vous poser sur le coronavirus sont disponibles ici. Ce site sera continuellement mis à jour à mesure que nous recevrons de nouvelles informations et des conseils supplémentaires de la part des autorités sanitaires.

Si vous avez d’autres questions, veuillez envoyer un email à la Boîte aux lettres sur le coronavirus de DPS à l’adresse CoronavirusInfo@dpsk12.org ou laisser un message vocal sur la ligne d’information sur le coronavirus de DPS au 720-424-4357.

Nous continuerons à vous fournir des informations importantes sur le coronavirus si nécessaire.

Nous vous remercions de votre soutien et de votre coopération pour contribuer à la santé et à la sécurité de nos élèves.

Cordialement,

Susana Cordova
Surintendant